performance of the Company’s operations exclusive of certain items that impact the comparability of results from
period to period. The calculation of Adjusted Revenues, Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA and Adjusted Segment
EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies, since companies and
investors may differ as to what type of events warrant adjustment. Adjusted Revenues, Adjusted Total Segment
EBITDA and Adjusted Segment EBITDA are not measures of performance under generally accepted accounting
prl ,

13

Adjusted Revenues and Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three and six months ended December
31, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

14

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended December 31, 2015 and 2014.

   For the three months ended December 31, 2015

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $ 1,400  $ (20)  $ -  $ 89  $ -  $ 1,469
  Book Publishing   446   (4)   -   12   -   454
  Digital Real Estate Services   208   (44)   -   23   -   187
  Cable Network Programming

15

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the six months ended December 31, 2015 and 2014.

   For the six months ended December 31, 2015

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $ 2,690  $ (21)  $ -  $ 205